 BIMBA BIM-PFL-0119 Catalog 2019  |  For Technical Assistance: 800-442-4622
Pneu-Turn® Rotary Actuators
Pneu-Turn® rotary actuators are manufactured
using corrosive resistant components including
304 stainless steel gear shaft and cylinder
bodies, anodized aluminum housing and
end caps. Standard models include a self-
lubricating sintered iron copper shaft bearing.

27 – Single Rack Z2 And Z3
	 Option (IN.)
28 	 How To Order
30 – Option Combination Availability
30 – Option Combination Availability
	 (Three Position Models)
31 – How To Order Repair Kits
32 	 How To Repair
32 – Repair Parts
32 – Repair Kits
33 	 How To Customize
33 – Switches
33 – Air/Purge Ports
33 – Protection
33 – Motor Mounting
33 – Customer-Requested
	 Holes And Dowel Pins
333
 BIMBA BIM-PFL-0119 Catalog 2019  |  For Technical Assistance: 800-442-4622
PN
EU-TURN
® RO
TARY ACTUATO
RS
How It Works
ACTUATOR OPERATION
Rotary action of the Pneu-Turn Rotary Actuator is
achieved through the use of a rack and pinion assembly.
Just as with a pneumatic or hydraulic cylinder, the speed
of rotation may be controlled through the use of flow
controls. The action at the end of the rotation can be
controlled by the use of adjustable cushions, which are
available as an option.
Care should be taken to insure that the inertial force
does not exceed the published torque capacity. An
external stop may be necessary to avoid exceeding the
torque capacity due to inertial loads.
When mounting the Pneu-Turn against the shaft side of
the housing, be sure to provide clearance for the pilot
diameter to avoid excessive bearing pressure.
For standard models, axial loads must only be applied
in the direction indicated on the dimensional drawings.
The Dual Shaft or Rear Shaft options can be used to
correctly orient tension induced axial loads. With the
Ball Bearing option, axial loads can be applied in either
direction.
The Angle Adjustment Option will allow 45˚ of
adjustability. If cushions are ordered in conjunction with
the angle adjustment option, adjustability will be 10˚.
PORT POSITIONING
Ports on the Pneu-Turn may be repositioned to
accommodate any air line configuration by loosening the
three body retainer screws. Once desired port positions
are obtained, tighten screws to specified torque values.
LUBRICATION
The Pneu-Turn Rotary Actuator is pre-lubricated at the
factory for extensive, maintenance-free operation. The
life of the rotary actuator can be lengthened by providing
additional lubrication with an air line mist lubricator
or direct introduction of oil to the actuator every 500
hours of operation. Recommended oils for Buna N
seals are medium to heavy inhibited hydraulic and
general purpose oil. If High Temperature seals, use Dow
Corning #710. Other types of pre-lube are available upon
request.
The rack and pinion gear and ball bearings are pre-
lubricated at the factory for extensive, maintenance-free
operation. If additional lubrication should be required,
use a high grade bearing grease.
WOODRUFF KEY LOCATION
The standard position of the woodruff key is 12 o'clock
at the center of rotation. For Three-Position PneuTurn,

TARY ACTUATO
RS
How to Order
Due to design or compatibility restrictions, the following options may not be ordered in combination. For example, F and E options are not available in
combination.
OPTIONS
Series A B C D E F N Q R* S X Z
9/16" (006) S S N/A E D,F,R,X D,E,K B,G,M,V N/A E A,B B,C
9/16" (014) S N/A E D,F,R,X D,E,K B,G,M,V N/A E B B,C
3/4" (017) S C,S B,Q,S E D,F,R,X D,E,K B,G,M,Q,V A,C,N,S E A,B,C B,C
3/4" (033) C,S B,Q,S E D,F,R,X D,E,K B,G,M,Q,V A,C,N,S E B,C B,C
1-1/16" (037) C,S B,Q,S E D,F,R,X D,E,K,X B,G,M,Q,V A,C,N,S E B,C E,F B,C
1-1/16" (074) C,S B,Q,S E D,F,R,X D,E,K,X B,G,M,Q,V A,C,N,S E B,C E,F B,C
1-1/2" (098) C,S B,Q,S E D,F,R,X D,E,K,X B,G,M,Q,V A,C,N,S E B,C E,F B,C
1-1/2" (196) C,S B,Q,S E D,F,R,X D,E,K,X B,G,M,Q,V A,C,N,S E B,C E,F B,C
2" (247) C,S B,Q,S E D,F,R,X D,E,K,X B,G,M,Q,V A,C,N,S E B,C E,F B,C
2" (494) C,S B,Q,S E D,F,R,X D,E,K,X B,G,M,Q,V A,C,N,S E B,C E,F B,C
* Temperature range of ball bearing option with high temperature option is 0˚F to +250˚F.
Option T - “Switch track” should only be ordered with options M or V if the actuator will be operated between -20˚ to 85˚
Option Combination Availability
Option
Series A B C D E F G K M N Q R S V X
9/16" Single S N,Q,S N/A E,F D,F,R D,E,K N,S F N B,G,M,V N/A E A,B,G N N/A
9/16" Double S N,Q,S N/A E,F D,F,R D,E,K N,S F N B,G,M,V N/A E A,B,G N N/A
3/4" Single Q,S C,N,S B,Q,S E,F D,F,R D,E,K N,S F N B,G,M,Q,V A,C,N,S E A,B,C,G,Q N N/A
3/4" Double Q,S C,N,S B,Q,S E,F D,F,R D,E,K N,S F N B,G,M,Q,V A,C,N,S E A,B,C,G,Q N N/A
1-1/16" Single Q C,N,S B,Q,S E,F D,F,R,X D,E,K,X N,S F N B,G,M,Q,V A,C,N,S E B,C,G,Q N E,F
1-1/16" Double Q C,N,S B,Q,S E,F D,F,R,X D,E,K,X N,S F N B,G,M,Q,V A,C,N,S E B,C,G,Q N E,F
1-1/2" Single Q C,N,S B,Q,S E,F D,F,R,X D,E,K,X N,S F N B,G,M,Q,V A,C,N,S E B,C,G,Q N E,F
1-1/2" Double Q C,N,S B,Q,S E,F D,F,R,X D,E,K,X N,S F N B,G,M,Q,V A,C,N,S E B,C,G,Q N E,F
2" Single Q C,N,S B,Q,S E,F D,F,R,X D,E,K,X N,S F N B,G,M,Q,V A,C,N,S E B,C,G,Q N E,F
2" Double Q C,N,S B,Q,S E,F D,F,R,X D,E,K,X N,S F N B,G,M,Q,V A,C,N,S E B,C,G,Q N E,F
This chart provides the options that cannot be combined due to design or compatibility restrictions. For example, F and E options are not available in
combination.
Option Combination Availability (Three Position Models)
351
 BIMBA BIM-PFL-0119 Catalog 2019  |  For Technical Assistance: 800-442-4622
PN
EU-TURN
® RO
TARY ACTUATO
RS
How to Order
EXAMPLE: Customer needs to replace the upper piston/rack assembly on a PT-033-180-C1DM. Order is placed as:
A. Repair Kit Part Number
B. Series code - (Bore Size)
English Metric
**006 = 06
014 = 14
**017 = 17
033 = 33
**037 = 37
074 = 74
**098 = 98
196 = 19
**247 = 24
494 = 49
**011 = 11
022= 22
**027 = 27
054 = 54
**060 = 60
121 = 12
**161 = 16
321 = 32
**404 = 40
808 = 80
* Designates parts common to both Single and Double Rack Models.
Use SINGLE Rack series code only.
** Single Rack Model.
# Used on 3/4 inch Bore with Ball Bearing Option.
C. Rotation - Rotation is only needed in PT-6 and PT-13
D. Options - See Chart Below. Reference OPTION COMBINATION AVAILABILITY CHART in catalog for option compatibility.
Options A, B and C must designate a 1, 2, or 3 (e.g. A1, B1, C1).
E. Location - For Bodies & Racks on Double Rack Models (PT-6, AB or CD) or (PT-13, A, B, C, or D). For Bodies on
Single Rack Models (PT-13, A or B).
Part No. Part Description Options Location
*PT-1 ACTUATOR BODY only possible option needed R
*PT-2 SHAFT/PINION ASSEMBLY only possible options needed D, E, F, K, R
*PT-3 FRONT SHAFT BEARING only possible option needed R
*PT-4 REAR SHAFT BEARING only possible option needed R
*PT-5 SHAFT KEY only possible option needed K
*PT-6 PISTON/RACK ASSEMBLY only possible options needed B, C, M, S, X AB or CD
*PT-7 RACK SUPPORT only possible option needed X
*PT-8 PISTON SEAL only possible options needed S, V
*PT-9 PISTON WEAR RING no options
*PT-10 MAGNET no options
*PT-11 BUMPER only possible options needed V
*PT-12 BEARING RETAINER SET SCREW no options
 PT-13 BODY ASSEMBLY only possible options needed A, B, C, M, S, T, V A, B, C, or D
*PT-14 BODY RETAINER CAP SCREW no options
*PT-15 BODY THREAD SEAL only possible options needed V
*PT-16 BODY THREAD SEAL RING no options
*PT-17 BODY JAM NUT no options
*PT-18 ANGLE ADJ. SCREW only possible options needed C, S (A if with S)
*PT-19 RETAINING RING no options
*PT-20 SHIM PACKAGE no options
#PT-21 SHAFT SPACERS no options
*K-A-PT BEARING KIT only possible option needed R
*K-L-PT SEAL KIT only possible options needed S, V, N
*K-S-PT SHAFT KIT only possible options needed D, E, F, K, R
How to Order Repair kits
PT  -  6  -  33  -  180  -  C1  -  CD
	 A	 B	 C	 D	 E
352
 BIMBA BIM-PFL-0119 Catalog 2019  |  For Technical Assistance: 800-442-4622
PN
EU-TURN
® RO
TARY ACTUATO
RS
How to Repair
1 Double Rack Models require two repair kits per rotary actuator. Oil Service Option: Single Rack models require four oil service seals or two oil service seal kits. Double Rack models require four oil
service seals and two standard seals or two oil service seal kits and one standard seal kit.
2 Used on 3/4" bore single and doubl rack units with Ball Bearing option.
3 2" bore requires 8 or 16.
No. Part Description
Quantity Required
Single Double
PT-11 Bumper 2 2
PT-12 Bearing Retainer Set Screw 1 1
PT-13 Cylinder Body Assembly
(Includes Body, End Cap, and Retainer Ring) 2 4
PT-14 Cylinder Body Retainer Cap Screw3 6 12
PT-15 Cylinder Body Thread Seal 2 2
PT-16 Cylinder Body Thread Seal Ring 2 2
PT-17 Cylinder Body Jam Nut 2 2
PT-18 Angle Adjustment Screw 2 2
PT-19 Retaining Ring 2 2
PT-20 Shim Package 1 1
PT-21 Shaft Spacers2 1 1
Repair Parts
Bimba Pneu-Turn actuators are repairable. A list of the individual components is given below that together make up a Pneu-Turn actuator.
Standard Shaft
Single Rack Model
Ball Bearing (R) Option
Double Rack Model
No. Part Description
Quantity Required
Single Double
PT-1 Actuator Body 1 1
PT-2 Shaft/Pinion Assembly 1 1
PT-3 Front Shaft Bearing 1 1
PT-4 Rear Shaft Bearing 1 1
PT-5 Shaft Key 1 1
PT-6 Piston/Rack Assembly
(Includes Rack, Roll Pins and 2 Pistons) 1 2
PT-7 Rack Support 1 2
PT-8 Piston Seal1 2 4
PT-9 Piston Wear Ring
(Required for Oil Service only) 2 2
PT-10 Magnet 2 2
Bearing Kit (K-A-PT)4
PT-3 Front Shaft Bearing 1
PT-4 Rear Shaft Bearing 1
Shaft Kit (K-S-PT)
PT-2 Shaft/Pinion Assembly 1
PT-5 Shaft Key 1
Seal Kit (K-L-PT)1
PT-8 Piston Seals 2
15
18
11 6
1
12